The Group maintains a natural hedge whenever possible, by matching the cash inflows (revenue stream)
and cash outflows used for purposes such as capital and operational expenditure in the respective
currencies. The Group’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk was as follows:

 US$ Total
As at 31 October 2020 £’000 £’000
Financial assets denominated in £ 894 894
Financial liabilities denominated in £ - -
Net foreign currency exposure 894 894

 US$ Total
As at 31 October 2019 £’000 £’000
Financial assets denominated in £ 3,037 3,037
Financial liabilities denominated in £ - -
Net foreign currency exposure 3,037 3,037

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

The impact on the Group’s loss before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

A 10 per cent. movement in US Dollar ($) would increase/(decrease) net assets by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 US$
As at 31 October 2020 £’000
Effect on net assets:
Strengthened by 10% 89
Weakened by 10% (89)

 US$
As at 31 October 2019 £’000
Effect on net assets:
Strengthened by 10% 304
Weakened by 10% (304)

AIQ Limited
Annual Report 2020

57

At 31 October 2020 the Company had £893,965 (2019: £3,036,744) of cash and cash equivalents in
United States Dollar accounts. At 31 October 2020, had the exchange rate between the Pound Sterling
and United States Dollar increased/decreased by 10%, the effect on the result in the period would be a
gain of £89,396 (2019: £303,674) / loss of £89,396 (2019: £303,674).

At 31 October 2020 the Company had £894,587 (2019: £nil) of cash and cash equivalents in Malaysian
Ringgit accounts. At 31 October 2020, had the exchange rate between the Pound Sterling and Malaysian